Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
March 24, 2020

Issue #1 Variance for Building Setback

OWNER/APPLICANT: Joel Carlson

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lots 15 thru 18, Block 1 of Lot 2 Freeman’s Subdivision, Gov. Lot 4,
Section 18, T126N, R55W

CURRENT ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3)

SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) & Agricultural District (Ag)

REQUEST: Carlson has requested a variance to build a garage with living quarters. The petitioner is
asking to place the building 12ft from the road right-of-way line instead of the 301t requirement, per the
Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1.

2.

W

o

The property was purchased by the applicant on July 3, 2019. Ownership of the property was
filed with the Register of Deeds office on July 8, 2019.
Records from the November 19™, 2019 county commissioners hearing indicates there was a plat
approval of the area which includes a proposed road that is to be put in on the East side of the
lots. This road would create the 30° ROW line setback. (see file)
The applicant owns Lots 15 through 18 as per the legal description; the building will be placed in
Lots 17 & 18.
The lots have an average depth of approximately 121.75ft and a width of approximately 53.81t.
Marshall County Ordinance requires new structures to be placed a minimum of 30ft from a road
right-of-way line.
No written comments or objections were received prior to the hearing.
Staff Recommendation — 18’ Variance to road R.O.W. line setback. The Board could table,
deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the variance it could use the
following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of R.O.W. setback requirements.
a. The Board has granted similar variances to right-of-way line setbacks, when the
neighbors had no objections.
Similar right-of-way line variances allowed — 18’ for P. Nelson 10/12, 20’ for J. Cooper
8/11, 20’ for K. Freudenthal 5/19 and 23’ for G. Jensen 5/19.
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests.
If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those
used in previous denials of setback variances.
a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback
requirement.
b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to
others in the R-3 District.

Action Item — Variances —18’ Variance to road R.O.W. line setback.
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NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on March 24, 2020 at 9:10 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers,
concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance.

Joel Carlson has requested a variance to build a garage with living
quarters on the property described as Lots 15 thru 18, Block 1 of Lot 2
Freeman’s Subdivision, Gov. Lot 4, Section 18, T126N, R55W. The
petitioner is asking to place the building 12ft from the road right-of-
way line instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator

Published once at the approximate cost of

For publication: February 26, 2020

1T(Feb. 26)

NOTICE OF HEARING

- APPLICATION FOR
VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that
the Marshall County Planning
& Zoning Board will meet on
March 24, 2020 at 9:10 am. at
the Marshall County Courthouse
Commissioners Chambers, con-
cerning the following application
for variance from the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance.

Joel Carlson has request-
ed a variance to build a garage
with living quarters on the prop-
erty described as Lots 15 thru
18, Block 1 of Lot 2 Freeman’s
Subdivision, Gov. Lot 4, Section
18, T126N, R55W. The petition-
er is asking to place the building
12ft from the road right-of-way
line instead of the 30ft require-
ment, per the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles, Planning &
Zoning Administrator

Published once at the approxi-
mate cost of $9.63.



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.824.8014

February 27, 2020

Dear Property Owner,

Joel Carlson has requested a variance to build a garage with living quarters on the
property described as Lots 15 thru 18, Block 1 of Lot 2 Freeman’s Subdivision, Gov. Lot
4, Section 18, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is asking to place the building 12ft from the
road right-of-way line instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance.

A hearing will be held at the Marshall County Courthouse, Commissioners Chambers on
March 24, 2020 at 9:10 a.m., to approve or disapprove the variance application.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 2/27/2020:
1. Douglas Chapin & ETAL: Lot 9 — 42742 104 St. Britton, SD 57430

Dept. of GF & P: Lot 1 — 523 E Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501

Sue Bull: Balance of Blk 1 of Lot 2 — 11482 Spillway Dr. Lake City, SD 57247
Jerry Nice: Lot 26 — 18 Hilltop Circle Wahoo, NE 68066

Gary Wickre: Lots 12-14 — PO Box 465 Britton, SD 57430

Galen Jensen Jr.: Lot 11 — PO Box 151 Pierpont, SD 57468

Wayne Freeman: Lots 9 & 10 - 42875 112 St. Britton, SD 57430
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Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

Joel Carlson
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Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus
DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Marshall County Web Viewer
This drawing is neither a feaallv recorded map nor a survey and is not intended o be used as such. Marshall Countv is not responsible for any errors in the drawina.




For veference 10 Propoded New roodk  dade
~  PLAT OF

LOTS 27A, 28 THROUGH 35 IN BLOCK 1,
LOT 2 FREEMAN’S SUBDIVISION, GOV'T LOT 4
OF SECTION 18, T126N, R55W OF THE 5TH P.M.,
MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

118 CORNER

GOoOV'T LoT 3 4[

LOT AREA

LOT 27a 10,585 SQFT
LOT 28 9,610 SQFT
10T 28 5.955 SQFT
LoT 30 10,756 SQFT
LOT 31 8,003 SQFT
10T 32 6,811 SQFT
LOT 33 4,789 SQFT
LOT 3¢ 6,815 SQFT
LOT 35 1,828 SQFT
DEDICATED T0 ROAD PURPOSES 1,307 SQFT |

NOU™\O'29'E
e 437TH AVE -—-ﬂ‘!-——-——-_—-——--—-—--—--—-——-—?

Notes:
Roadwaya shown ara dedicated for
public use for access to lots

Mgintenanca of the roadway remain
the responsiblility of the owners of the lots
uniess accepted by a government entity

{ e
NORTH
GPS—VRS
SCALE: 17 = 90
O = CAPPED IRON PIN SET
® = RECOVERED MONUMENT
A = MONUMENT FOUND — NOT UTILIZED

Comnects To Tewnsip Road

VACATIONS:
This Piat shali Vacate Lot 27 in Block 1 of Lot 2 Freeman's I
Subdivision, Govt Lot 4, Section 18, T126N, R55W of the 5th P.M. !
Marshall County, South Dakota s filed in Book 3 Page 312 on the i
4th day of November, 1897 st 2:10 PM. !
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ANPENENER N (7, ' Uindos M Btadter Rgietarod Land Burveyor #13082
2 VETERANS AVE. SISSETON, SD PH. 1—505—-695—3850]1812555—P553

G-1%  Shde 199



Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

Joel Carlson
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Source: Esr, DiglalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES Airbus
DS, USDA, USGS. AeroGRID, iGN, and the GIS User Community

Marshall County Web Viewer
This drawing is nelther a feaally recorded map nor a survev and is notintended 1o be used as such. Marshall County is not responsible for anv emrors in e drawima.




